
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 17th January, 2017
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Sustainable Living
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Adult Care
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member for 
Transformation Projects
Councillor Paul Lewzey, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Social Care
Councillor Dr Darren Paffey, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council websit
[...]
of public opinion or policy
Principles of Decision Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-
 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.



4

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:
 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;
 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account);
 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 

to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES    

To receive any apologies.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

3  STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER    

4  RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4)

Record of the decision making held on 20 December 2016, attached.
 

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.
 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration
 

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGY 2017-2020    (Pages 5 - 10)

Joint report of the Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care and the Cabinet Member 
for Education and Skills seeking approval of the Children and Young People's Strategy 
2017-2020, attached. 
 



6

9  DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP OFFER 
FOR CHILDREN AGED 0-19 AND THEIR FAMILIES  (Pages 11 - 28)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills in consultation with the Cabinet 
Members for Health and Sustainable Living and Children’s Social Care seeking the 
consideration of the options for achieving a more integrated offer of prevention and 
early help services for children 0-19 and their families and to give approval to progress 
with the preferred option, subject to appropriate consultation, attached. 
 

Monday, 9 January 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 19 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2016

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

33. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 

Cabinet noted that the Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership was no 
longer statutory and therefore Councillor Bogle’s appointment to this Outside Body was 
terminated.

34. ALTERNATIVE SERVICE DELIVERY MODEL FOR SOME COUNCIL SERVICES 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18283)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To delegate authority to the Chief Operations Officer, following consultation with 
the Leader, Service Director: Legal & Governance and the Service Director: 
Finance and Commercialisation, to establish a Local Authority Trading Company 
(LATCo) for the management, delivery and commercialisation of the in-scope 
services.

(ii) To agree that in scope services to be included within the LATCo / procurement will 
(subject to further decision at the conclusion of the procurement process) include:

• Street Cleansing and Waste Management & Collection (including Fleet);
• Housing Operations & Management and Parks & Open Spaces (including 

Fleet);
• Car Park Operations, Facilities Management and Bridge Operations;
• Transport.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 20 -

(iii) To delegate authority to the Chief Operations Officer, following consultation with 
the Transformation Implementation Board (TIB), Service Director: Legal and  
Governance and the Service Director: Finance and Commercialisation, to 
determine the LATCo company structure, the terms of any contract between the 
Council and the LATCo for the delivery of in scope services and to finalise the 
governance arrangements in relation to the Council / LATCo and any public / 
private partner organisations procured to support the LATCo.

(iv) To delegate authority to the Chief Operations Officer, following consultation with 
the Transformation Improvement Board (TIB), Service Director: Legal and  
Governance and the Service Director: Finance and Commercialisation, to 
undertake all actions necessary to appraise and consult on the options available 
to the Council in relation to a finalised staffing structure (operational based within 
the LATCo and commissioning client retained by the Council) in order to 
recommend a staffing structure and the delivery route for the same at the 
conclusion of the procurement process.

(v) To delegate authority to the Chief Operations Officer, following consultation with 
the Transformation Implementation Board (TIB), Service Director: Legal and 
Governance and the Service Director: Finance and Commercialisation, to 
commence a procurement process to select one or more public and/or private 
sector partners to support the LATCo in the discharge of its duties.

(vi) To note that the final decision on the services to be delivered through the LATCo, 
the staffing provisions, governance arrangements, financial implications and the 
appointment of one or more public and/or private partners to support service 
delivery will be referred to Cabinet / Council prior to the conclusion of the 
procurement process (currently expected in late 2017).

35. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER STRATEGY: PROGRESS AND REVIEW 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18239)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Leisure, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the disposal of Kingsland Community Centre to WICT on a freehold 
basis at Less than Best Consideration for a sum in the region of £10,800

(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets to approve the disposal on a 
freehold basis at Less than Best Consideration on the basis it secures an 
improvement in the economic, social and environmental well being of the 
Council’s area by securing the delivery and growth of community services

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director (Growth) following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure, the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and the Head of Capital Assets to do anything necessary to give effect 
to the recommendations contained in this report

(iv) To note progress on transferring community centres and buildings since 
implementation of the Community Asset Transfer Strategy.

Page 2



- 21 -

36. BASSETT GREEN ESTATE (ETHELBURT AVENUE) CONSERVATION AREA 
APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18142)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council and having considered 
representations from the Herbert Collins Estates Residents Association, Cabinet 
agreed the following modified recommendation: 

To confirm Article 4 Direction for the Ethelburt Avenue (Bassett Green Estate) 
Conservation Area, removing permitted development rights for the properties set out in 
Appendix 1.  Any minor revisions to be delegated to the Service Director, Legal and 
Governance following consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

37. CONSORTIA COMMISSIONING OF INDEPENDENT FOSTER CARE 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 17917)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To authorise officers to appoint the organisations set out in Appendix 1 to the 
Framework Agreement. 

(ii) To delegate to the Service Director Quality and Integration following consultation 
with the Interim Service Director Children and Families and the Service Director 
Finance and Commercialisation and the Service Director Legal and Governance 
authority to enter into contractual arrangements with these organisations and to 
do all such ancillary activities as may be necessary to give effect to the 
recommendations of this report.

38. CHANGES TO THE OPENING HOURS AT THE HOUSEHOLD WASTE RECYCLING 
CENTRE (HWRC) 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18277)

On consideration of the report of the Service Director – Transactions and Universal 
Services, the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport agreed the following:

 (i) To re-programme the introduction of reduced opening hours at the HWRC to 1 
October 2017.  The reduction in opening hours won’t come into effect until 1 
October 2017 and are: two hours per day in the winter (11am – 4pm) and Monday 
– Friday in the summer (11am – 6pm).  By one hour per day on Saturday and 
Sunday in the summer (10am – 6pm) and to close the HWRC, one day per week 
on a Thursday each week.  

Page 3



- 22 -

(ii) That authority be delegated to the Service Director – Transactions and Universal 
Service, following consultation with the Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport, to implement all of the necessary operational and contractual changes 
and other actions for the recommendations to take effect.

(iii) To note that any future changes need to be consistent as far as possible across 
Southampton City Council, Hampshire County Council (HCC) and Portsmouth 
City Council (PCC) as different opening times may result in increased numbers of 
visitors from outside the City and a resultant increase in disposal costs.  

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S STRATEGY 2017-

2020
DATE OF DECISION: 17 JANUARY 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SOCIAL CARE

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND SKILLS
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Gayle Fentiman: Senior Policy 
Officer

Tel: 023 8083 3824

E-mail: gayle.fentiman@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Hilary Brooks, Service Director 
Children and Families 

Tel: 023 8083 4899

E-mail: hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
‘Children and young people get a good start in life’ is one of the Council’s four priority 
outcomes which contributes to the City Strategy ambition of a better life for babies, 
children and young people. The draft Children and Young People’s Strategy (2017-2020) 
is a key strategic partnership document which sets out how the Council will work with its 
partners to achieve a joined-up, citywide approach to supporting children, young people 
and their families. Work is underway with children and young people to develop a version 
that is accessible to them and will be available on the website when it is ready.
This strategy will be published on the Council’s website and available to staff, residents, 
partners and other stakeholders. It has been developed as an easy to read, high level 
document, which focuses on key priorities and actions, and will be supported by a 
number of more detailed strategies, policies and plans. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider and approve the draft Children and Young People’s Strategy 
2017-2020, attached as Appendix 1.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that the Council and its partners have a clear, accessible and 

transparent strategy that outlines their vision and priorities for children and young 
people.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. An alternative option is to not develop and approve a strategy. This is not 

recommended as it is important for the Council to provide a clear and accessible 
statement of intent about how it will work with partners to improve outcomes for 
children and young people in the city. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Background and context

3. The Council has agreed four priority outcomes of which one is ‘children and young 
people get a good start in life’. Supporting children and young people to get a good 
start in life can only be achieved through strong partnership work, in which all 
relevant organisations work together to make Southampton a good place to grow 
up. The strategy is therefore a citywide partnership vision, which has been 
developed with, and will be delivered by, a range of organisations.    

4. Officers have worked with a range of partners from public, private and third sector 
organisations to develop the strategy, including members of the following 
boards/partnerships:

 Southampton Connect
 Health and Wellbeing Board
 Safe City Partnership
 Youth Offending Board
 Employment Skills and Learning Partnership
 Local Safeguarding Children Board
 Southampton Education Leadership Forum
 Southampton Integration Board

[...]
vering the Adult Education Programme in partnership with our Sure Start 
Children’s Centres to help local residents gain life skills such as ‘cooking on a 
budget’ as well as employability skills.

• % of early help assessments undertaken
• % pupils achieving good levels of 

development at the end of reception
• % of families ‘turned around’ through the 

Families Matter phase two programme
• % of learners on the Adult Education 

Programme living in Southampton
• The number of actions completed on the 

multi-agency action plan associated with the 
Southampton Speak Up Strategy

Preparing for adulthood Improving the way we support children, young people and their families to 
prepare for adulthood and transition to adult services, including the Ready, 
Steady, Go programme for young people with long-term medical conditions.

Promoting participation 
and engagement

Delivering the Southampton Speak Up - Participation Strategy 2016–2020 to 
encourage children and young people to get involved in the decisions that 
affect them.

This vision for children and young people in Southampton will be championed by a number of partnership boards, which include our partners across the city:

• Southampton Connect

• Safe City Partnership

• Health and Wellbeing Board 

• Employment Skills and Learning Partnership

• Local Safeguarding Children’s Board

• Southampton Education Leadership Forum 

• Southampton Integration Board

• Youth Forum Southampton

• Youth Justice Board
Page 10



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED PREVENTION 

AND EARLY HELP OFFER FOR CHILDREN AGED 0-19 
AND THEIR FAMILIES

DATE OF DECISION: 17 JANUARY 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND SKILLS

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND SUSTAINABLE 
LIVING

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Donna Chapman Tel: 023 80296004

E-mail: Donna.chapman@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk 

Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 80296941
E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
The proposed integration of services set out in this report form a significant element of 
the council’s plans to ensure ‘children and young people get a good start in life’. The 
proposals in this report will help the council and its partners work together to address 
many challenges that currently result in poorer outcomes for some children and young 
people. This report seeks approval to achieve a fully integrated offer through 
integration of current provision separately delivered by the Council and Solent NHS 
Trust.
The services in scope for integration are a mix of in house council services (Children's 
Centres and Families Matter) and externally commissioned services provided by 
Solent NHS Trust (Public Health Nursing, Oral Health Promotion, Breastfeeding 
support and healthy settings promotion and awards).  
Since 2013 there has been considerable joint work between the city council and health 
services. This has laid the foundations for better integration of commissioned public 
health services with the Council’s own prevention and early help services for children 
and families.  The new proposed service will be innovative in form and 
transformational in outcomes, significantly improving how the council supports families 
struggling to meet their needs.  The expected outcomes include stronger, more 
resilient families, improved school attendance and increased emotional wellbeing and 
resilience amongst children and young people.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) To approve the preferred option (option 4) for integration which is a fully 

integrated offer achieved through provider integration underpinned by an 
arrangement between the Council and Solent NHS Trust either through a 
Section 75 (NHS Act 2006) Agreement or any other appropriate basis for 
such a partnership arrangement.

Page 11

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Donna.chapman@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk


(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Children and Families, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, 
the Director of Public Health, the Director of Quality and Integration and 
Service Director: Legal and Governance to do everything necessary to put 
in place the preferred option, including formal consultation with staff for 
whom there may be changes in line management, location or role and 
engagement with service users on the design of the integrated service.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. There is a strong evidence base which demonstrates that effective early 

intervention is a cost effective approach and events that occur in early life affect 
health, wellbeing and outcomes in later life and children’s life chances are most 
heavily predicated on their development in the first five years of life. This is also 
evidenced in the Director of Public Health’s 2016 Annual Report "The first 1000 
days of life". Effective early intervention is better delivered through an evidence 
based, single, coordinated approach focused on providing a continuum of 
support with a single set of outcomes. Feedback from families shows that they 
would support this approach.  

2. The preferred option for achieving this is through integrated provider 
arrangements and a pooled budget, underpinned by an arrangement between the 
Council and Solent NHS Trust, whether by way of a Section 75 (NHS Act 2006) 
Agreement or any other appropriate basis for such a partnership arrangement 
with a view to exploring a joint venture or alternative new models of integrated 
care in the future.  This option: 
 Brings together the full range of prevention and early help services, including 

those delivered and managed in house by Children's Services and those 
already commissioned from Solent NHS Trust by Public Health, into a single 
service offer, managed by a single lead, thereby facilitating integrated 
provision.

 Enables the totality of resources (HR, buildings, back office support) to be 
brought together and considered as a whole, enabling efficiencies to be 
made.

 Will create opportunities for both organisations, and service users to benefit 
more quickly from innovation and creativity.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. This report details five alternative options for delivering the integrated offer.  

These are:
 Continued alignment of all the services in scope (no formal integration)
 Integration of Public Health Nursing services only (to form a 0-19 public 

health nursing service) to align with the remaining in house services in the 
offer

 Fully integrated offer achieved through procurement
 Fully integrated offer achieved through provider integration underpinned by a 

an arrangement between the Council and Solent NHS Trust whether by way 
of a Section 75 (NHS Act 2006) Agreement or any other appropriate basis for 
such a partnership arrangement, with a view to exploring a joint venture or 
alternative new models of integrated care in future 

Page 12



 Joint procurement with another local authority. 
4. A description of each of these options and the criteria used to evaluate them can 

be found in Section 22-23.  The full option appraisal is also available on request.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Background, Aims and Objectives
5. The development of the integrated prevention and early help offer for 0 -19 year 

olds is a part of a wider programme of transformation to improve the outcomes 
for children and families in the city.  It is set against the following backdrop: 

 A reduction over the last 5 years in the number of services and activities 
available for children, young people and families due to funding constraints.

 A greater emphasis on ensuring services and activities have a strong 
evidence base and deliver value for money that is measurable in terms of 
positive change in the lives of children and young people. A year on year 
increase in the percentage and range of services and activities funded 
through indepen
[...]
llowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 24



Page 25

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Children and Young People's Strategy 2017-2020
	Appendix 1

	9 Development of an integrated prevention and early help offer for children aged 0-19 and their families
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 23 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2017

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor Shields

39. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S STRATEGY 2017-2020 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18053)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 
Cabinet considered and approved the draft Children and Young People’s Strategy 
2017-2020, attached as Appendix 1.

40. DEVELOPMENT OF AN INTEGRATED PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP OFFER 
FOR CHILDREN AGED 0-19 AND THEIR FAMILIES 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18274))

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) To approve the preferred option (option 4) for integration which is a fully integrated 
offer achieved through provider integration underpinned by an arrangement 
between the Council and Solent NHS Trust either through a Section 75 (NHS Act 
2006) Agreement or any other appropriate basis for such a partnership 
arrangement.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Director, Children and Families, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, the Director of 
Public Health, the Director of Quality and Integration and Service Director: Legal 
and Governance to do everything necessary to put in place the preferred option, 
including formal consultation with staff for whom there may be changes in line 
management, location or role and engagement with service users on the design of 
the integrated service.


